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Disclaimer
This presentation is the sole responsibility of the directors of EKF Diagnostics Holdings plc (the “Company”).  Nplus1 Singer Advisory LLP (“N+1 Singer”), which is authorised and regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority, is acting as the nominated adviser and broker to the Company.  This presentation does not constitute a recommendation regarding the shares of the Company nor a 
representation that any dealing in those shares is appropriate. The Company accepts no duty of care whatsoever to the reader of this presentation in respect of its contents and the Company is 
not acting in any fiduciary capacity. The information contained in the presentation has not been verified by N+1 Singer, nor does this presentation purport to be all-inclusive or to contain all the 
information that an investor may desire to have in evaluating whether or not to make an investment in the Company. 

This document (including its contents) is confidential and is for distribution in the United Kingdom only, to persons who are authorised persons or exempted persons within the meaning of the 
Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 or any Order made thereunder, or  to persons of a kind described in Articles 19 or 49 or 50 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial 
Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended) and, if permitted by applicable law, for distribution outside the United Kingdom to professions or institutions whose ordinary business involves them in 
engaging in investment activities.  It is not intended to be distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons.

No offer or invitation or solicitation of any offer to acquire securities of the Company is being made now nor does this presentation constitute or form part of any invitation or inducement to 
engage in investment activity under section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000. No reliance may be placed for any purpose whatsoever on the information contained in this 
presentation or any assumptions made as to its completeness and no warranty or representation is given by or on behalf of the Company nor its directors, employees, agents, N+1 Singer and 
advisors as to the accuracy or completeness of the information or opinions contained in this presentation and no liability is accepted by any of them for any such information or opinions, 
provided that nothing in this paragraph shall exclude liability for any representation or warranty made fraudulently. The information and opinions contained in this presentation are provided as 
at the date hereof.

The contents of this presentation are confidential and must not be copied, published, reproduced, distributed or passed in whole or in part to others at any time by recipients. This presentation is 
being provided to  recipients on the basis that they keep confidential any information contained herein or otherwise made available, whether oral or in writing, in connection with the Company.

In particular, this presentation should not be distributed, published or reproduced in whole or in part or disclosed by recipients to any other person or entity and, in particular, should not be 
distributed to United States residents, corporations, or other entities, US persons (as defined in Regulation S promulgated under the United States Securities Act of 1933 (as amended), persons 
with addresses in the United States of America (or any of its territories or possessions), Canada, Japan, the Republic of Ireland, the Republic of South Africa or Australia, or to any corporation, 
partnership or other entity created or organised under the laws thereof, or in any other country outside the United Kingdom where such distribution may lead to a breach of any law or regulatory 
requirement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company can distribute this document to US Persons (as defined above), persons with addresses in the United States of America (or its 
territories or possessions), United States residents, corporations or other entities if the Company is satisfied that an applicable exemption applies. Distribution of this document in the United 
States of America in the absence of such an applicable exemption may constitute a violation of United States securities law.
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Financial Highlights

• Adjusted EBITDA* up 7% to £4.90m (H1 2017: £4.58m)

• Revenues in-line year-on-year on a constant currency basis at 
£21.20m (H1 2017: £21.50m)

• Reported revenues of £20.36m, impacted by exchange rates

• Strong cash generation from operations of £4.35m (H1 2017: 
£5.07m)

• Despite significant investments in enzyme facility of £0.71m , plus investment in 
Renalytix AI of £0.33m

• Net cash £8.82m (30 June 2017: £4.44m), (31 December 2017: 
£7.00m)

* Before exceptional items and share based payments
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Operational Highlights

• DiaSpect Tm has received FDA 510k CLIA clearance

• OEM contract with McKesson – Surgical Inc.

• Exclusive rights for distribution of DiaSpect Tm in all US markets except blood banks, driving 
further US sales growth following November 2018 product launch

• Substantial revenue and EBITDA contribution expected in 2019 and onwards

• Significant investment in EKF Life Sciences’ Elkhart facility to increase capacity

• Multi-million dollar enzyme contract with Oragenics Inc. expected to support 
further US revenue growth over the next 2-3 years

• Exclusive US distribution contract with Asahi Kasei Pharma Corporation for 
their FDA cleared Glycated Albumin products

• Quo-Test® submitted for FDA clearance

• Spin-out of sTNFR technology through RenalytixAI proceeding

• Intention to distribute EKF’s residual interest to its shareholders by way of a dividend in specie
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Income Statement: Extract
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H1 2018 £k H1 2017 £k +/- £k

Revenue 20,357 21,498 (1,141)

Gross profit 10,991 11,839 (848)

GM % 54% 55% (-1%)

Admin. costs (9,099) (10,163) 1,064

Other income 21 19 2

Operating profit 1,913 1,695 218

AEBITDA 4,897 4,577 320



Statement of Financial Position: Extract
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H1 2018 £k H1 2017 £k +/- £k

Intangible assets 42,624 45,165 (2,541)

Property, plant, equipment 12,329 12,096 233

Investments 152 152 -

Inventories 5,563 5,638 (75)

Trade / other receivables 7,896 9,366 (1,470)

Cash and cash equivalents 9,925 5,719 4,206

Deferred tax assets 12 13 (1)

Borrowings 902 1,275 (373)



H2 and 2019 Outlook

• Growth opportunities from new registrations, new products and customers:

– McKesson OEM of DiaSpect Tm. First shipments Q4 2018

– Incremental growth from Life Sciences following capital investment in additional fermenters and strong order book

– Launch of Lactate Scout 4.0 in Q1 2019

– Launch of Glycated Albumin in USA under exclusive licensing with Asahi Kasei Pharma Corp. Q1 2019

– Quo-Test FDA submission underway. 510(k) anticipated Q1 2019

– Regulatory approval for B-HB in Mexico and Colombia, and DiaSpect Tm in India

• Positive start to H2 with organic revenue and EBITDA improving year-on-year

– The actions above, with new contracts and strong order book, will lead to further progress over the final months of 
current year and beyond

– Strong order book
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